London Borough of Barnet
2 Bristol Avenue,
Colindale,

London, NW9 4EW

3 November 2021
Our ref: 7711340

Thank you for your request received on 8 October 2021, for the following
information:

Please advise how many incorrect planning decision notices have had to be
corrected since 1 January 2017.

Please can you ask the planning authority whether the planning team
contacted the prospective purchasers about this mistake whether by
telephone or by email. If by email, | would like to see the correspondence

We have processed this request under the Environmental Information Regulations
2004.

Response

| can confirm that London Borough of Barnet holds the information you requested.

However, we believe that the exceptions detailed below apply to some of this
information and this is withheld.

Please advise how many incorrect planning decision notices have had to be
corrected since 1 January 2017.

12 decisions were corrected this year- by corrected this means that a secondary
decision was issued, the most likely reason would be typo corrections at the request

of applicants.

Christ Church
20/5036/S73 Friern Barnet Road

London

13 Eleanor Crescent
20/6037/HSE London

NW7 1AH

129 Hamilton Road
20/6220/191 London

NW11 9EG
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4 Grantham Close
20/4287/HSE Edgware
HA8 8DL

151-153 High Street

21/0362/CON Barnet EN5 5SU

19/6512/0UT Colindale Gardens (Former Peel Centre)

Aerodrome Road
London
NW9 5JE

1388 High Road
20/6233/FUL London
N20 9BH

Land To The Rear Of 85-87 Hodford Road
21/0283/FUL London
NW11 8NH

Millbrook Park Phase 4B

Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks)
21/4495/NMA Mill Hill East

London

NW7 1BA

58 Cissbury Ring North
21/3089/HSE London
N12 7AH

22 Copthall Drive
17/5234/HSE London
NW7 2NB

42 Cranbourne Gardens
21/2300/HSE London
NW11 OHP

92 other decisions were corrected between 2017 and 2020 — by corrected this
means that a secondary decision was issued, the most likely reason would be typo
corrections at request of applicants.

Christ Church
20/5036/S73  Friern Barnet Road

London

13 Eleanor Crescent

20/6037/HSE
London



20/6220/191

20/4287/HSE

21/0362/CON

19/6512/0UT

20/6233/FUL

21/0283/FUL

21/4495/NMA

21/3089/HSE

17/5234/HSE

21/2300/HSE

16/7955/PNH

16/6274/FUL

16/8087/HSE

16/7590/FUL

17/1737/PNH

17/2305/PNH

NW7 1AH

129 Hamilton Road
London

NW11 9EG

4 Grantham Close
Edgware

HA8 8DL

151-153 High Street
Barnet

EN5 5SU

Colindale Gardens (Former Peel Centre)
Aerodrome Road
London

NW9 5JE

1388 High Road
London

N20 9BH

Land To The Rear Of 85-87 Hodford Road
London

NW11 8NH

Millborook Park Phase 4B
Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks)
Mill Hill East

London

NW7 1BA

58 Cissbury Ring North
London

N12 7AH

22 Copthall Drive
London

NW7 2NB

42 Cranbourne Gardens
London

NW11 OHP

4 Greenway Gardens
London

NW9 5AX

Unit 6

Staples Corner Retail Park
Geron Way

London

NW2 6LW

33 Greenside Close
London

N20 OPA

9 The Broadway
London

NW7 3LN

57 Layfield Crescent
London

NW4 3UJ

10 Mays Lane

Barnet



17/1629/HSE

16/7101/FUL

17/4208/PNH

17/3451/PNO

17/4891/PNH

15/03873/FUL

17/4315/PNH

17/5226/PNH

17/2326/FUL

17/3250/FUL

TPP/0572/17

17/5468/PNH

17/4207/NMA

17/5935/CON

17/5652/191

EN5 2EE

7 Wolmer Close
Edgware

HA8 8PU

Sir Thomas Lipton Memorial Hospital
Osidge

151 Chase Side
Southgate

London

N14 5HE

96 Arlington Road
London

N14 5AT

Mercham Hosue
Ground Floor, Units 1 & 2
25-27 The Burroughs
London

NW4 4AR

21 South Close
Barnet

EN5 5TP

Old Fold Manor Golf Club
Old Fold Lane
Barnet

EN5 4QN

30 Linthorpe Road
Barnet

EN4 9BY

30 Park Way
London

N20 OXP

Cottage Farm
Mays Lane

Barnet

EN5 2AQ

69 Sydney Road
London

N10 2LY

Estates Yard
Wellhouse Lane
Barnet

EN5 3DG

158 Sherrards Way
Barnet

EN5 2BN

Brent Cross Circklewood
Regeneration Area
London

NW4 3FP

Winston House

2 Dollis Park
London

N3 1HF

Second Floor Flat



17/5266/HSE

17/6734/PNH

17/6620/PNH

17/5684/HSE

17/6087/HSE

17/6279/HSE

17/6369/FUL

17/5822/FUL

17/7083/CON

17/7329/HSE

17/7932/FUL

18/0468/PNO

18/1306/PNH

18/1359/RCU

18/1530/HSE

456 Watford Way
London

NW7 2QH

46 Alan Drive

Barnet

EN5 2PW

6 Summit Close
London

N14 7NR

49 Salisbury Road
Barnet

EN5 4JW

25 Lyonsdown Avenue
Barnet

EN5 1DU

23 Harmsworth Way
London

N20 8JT

54 Woodlands Avenue
London

N3 2NR

Candle Court Nursing Home
Bentley Drive

London

NW2 2TD

Plot 299

128 Colindale Avenue
London

NW9 4AX

106-108 Hodford Road
London

NW11 8EG

11 Aitken Road
Barnet

EN5 3AD

Belmont Mill Hill Peparatory School
The Ridgeway

London

NW7 4ED

Brook Point
1390-1420 High Road
London

N20 9BH

25 Broadfields Avenue
Edgware

HA8 8PF

53 Bertram Road
London

NW4 3PR

Holly Hill House

33 Totteridge Common
London

N20 8LS



17/5071/S73

18/3713/192

18/0529/FUL

18/0778/FUL

18/3523/NMA

18/5536/ESR

18/5067/PNO

17/1652/FUL

18/6586/NMA

18/4906/191

18/6254/HSE

19/0206/PNH

19/0989/192

19/0750/192

19/1213/LBC

19/1212/HSE

Hammerson House

50A The Bishops Avenue
London

N2 OBE

40 Crewys Road

London

NW2 2AA

58 And Land Adjacent To 58 Shakespeare Road

Mill Hill,

London

NW7 4BH

994 - 996 High Road

London

N20 0QG

Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks)
Mill Hill East

London

NW7 1PX

Westhorpe Gardens And Mills Grove Estate

London

NW4 1TU

Kingmaker House
Station Road

Barnet

EN5 1NZ

Springdene Nursing Home
55 Oakleigh Park North
London

N20 9NH

Phase 4C

Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks)
Mill Hill East

NW7 1PX

9 Woodville Gardens
London

NW11 9ED

104 Alverstone Avenue
Barnet

EN4 8EE

57 Ridgeway Avenue
Barnet

EN4 8TN

22A Woodside Grove
London

N12 8QU

48 Sebright Road
Barnet

EN5 4HL

104 Hampstead Way
London

NW11 7XY

104 Hampstead Way
London

NW11 7XY



112 Willifield Way
19/1222/LBC London
NW11 6YG
Land Within Claremont Way Industrial Estate, Claremont Way, London,
NW2 1AJ And Rosa Freedman Centre 17 Claremont Way
London
NW2 1AJ
64 Uphill Road
19/1559/S73 London
NW7 4QE
1 Priory Villas
Colney Hatch Lane
London
N11 3DB

Millbrook Park Phase 6

Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks)
19/3780/NMA  Mill Hill East

London

NW7 1BA

79 The Burroughs
19/3522/PNO London

NW4 4AX

42 Brookhill Road
18/4011/FUL  Barnet
EN4 8SL
Mount Parade Garages
Land To The Rear Of Mount Parade
Barnet
EN4 9DD
Brake Shear House
164 High Street
Barnet
EN5 5XP
492 Finchley Road
19/4516/FUL  London

NW11 8DE

38 Bethune Avenue
20/0076/HSE London

N11 3LE

Colindale Station And 167 - 173 Colindale Avenue And Flats 1- 6 Agar

House, Colindale Avenue
19/0859/0UT London

NW9 5HJ

NW9 5HR

95 Church Hill Road
20/0505/192 Barnet

EN4 8PG

Millborook Park Phase 5

Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks)
19/6036/NMA  Mill Hill East

London

NW7 1PX

44 Friars Avenue

London

19/1960/ESR

19/1041/S73

19/6201/CON

18/4700/FUL

20/0378/RCU



N20 OXH

11 Chatsworth Avenue
20/0799/PNH London

NW4 1HU

1324 - 1326 High Road
20/0746/PNC London

N20 9HJ

10 Orchard Avenue
20/1000/HSE London

N3 3NL

Greenview
Hadley Green
Barnet
EN5 4PS
59 Sefton Avenue
20/2429/PNH London
NW7 3QE
Beaufort Park
Land At Former Raf Camp
Aerodrome Road/Grahame Parkway
Hendon
Hendon
NW9 5ZR
Finchley Central Underground Station
Station Road
London
N3 2RY
2 Sherwood Road
20/4034/NMA London

NW4 1AD

25 Heming Road
20/4018/PNH Edgware

HA8 9AB

33 Elmbank Avenue
20/3768/HSE Barnet
EN5 3DU
4 The Broadway
Friern Barnet Road
London
N11 3DT
3 Leeside Crescent
20/5824/192 London

NW11 ODA

20/1634/HSE

19/5962/NMA

20/0992/ESC

20/4896/PNJ

Please can you ask the planning authority whether the planning team
contacted the prospective purchasers about this mistake whether by
telephone or by email. If by email, | would like to see the correspondence
Please see the Refusal Notice below.

R12(4)(b) — Manifestly unreasonable



We consider that regulation 12(4)(b) (Manifestly unreasonable) applies to the
information requested for question 2 because we consider that the request is
manifestly unreasonable.

This is because it will take up too much council resource and is disproportionate
effort for the benefits given, the information that you have requested would mean
locating and retrieving each planning file listed above and would take 10 minutes to
look at each individual file, a total of over 20 hours will then be spent on retrieving
correspondence from each file.

Therefore, we have decided to withhold the information.

In applying this exception, we have had to balance the public interest in withholding
the information against the interest in favour of disclosure.

Further information

If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open
Barnet, the council’s data portal. This brings together all our published datasets and
other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to
access. http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

Advice and Assistance : Direct Marketing

If you are a company that intends to use the names and contact details of council
officers (or other officers) provided in this response for direct marketing, you need to
be registered with the Information Commissioner to process personal data for this
purpose. You must also check that the individual (whom you wish to contact for
direct marketing purposes) is not registered with one of the Preference Services to
prevent Direct Marketing. If they are you must adhere to this preference.

You must also ensure you comply with the Privacy Electronic and Communications
Regulations (PECR). For more information follow this Link www.ico.org.uk

For the avoidance of doubt the provision of council (and other) officer names
and contact details under FOI does not give consent to receive direct
marketing via any media and expressly does not constitute a ‘soft opt-in’
under PECR.

Your rights

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you
can request a review within the next 40 working days by writing to the Information
Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Records & Information
Management Service, Assurance Group, London Borough of Barnet, 2 Bristol
Avenue, Colindale, NW9 4EW

If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling
of your request or complaint, you will have a right to appeal to the Information
Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website
www.ico.org.uk). There is no charge for making an appeal.



http://open.barnet.gov.uk/
http://www.ico.org.uk/
mailto:foi@barnet.gov.uk
http://www.ico.org.uk/




